

Folsom City Council Staff Report

MEETING DATE:	2/22/2022
AGENDA SECTION:	Consent Calendar
SUBJECT:	Resolution No. 10802 - A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Construction Agreement with Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc. for the Pavement Striping Project FY 2021-22
FROM:	Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION / CITY COUNCIL ACTION

The Public Works Department recommends that the City Council pass and adopt Resolution No. 10802 - A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Construction Agreement with Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc. for the Pavement Striping Project FY 2021-22

BACKGROUND / ISSUE

The Public Works Department has an annual program to upgrade existing street striping and pavement markings, as well as to install new striping and markings. This program ensures that roadway striping has adequate reflectivity and brightness to maintain safe driving and pedestrian conditions. City staff conducted night-time striping inspections to determine which roadways would most benefit from new striping.

The roadway locations scheduled for long line striping improvements are as follows:

- Wales Drive (Natoma Street to East Bidwell Street)
- Sibley Street (Glenn Drive to Bidwell Street)
- Natoma Station Drive (Blue Ravine Road to Plaza Drive)
- Iron Point Road (Folsom Boulevard to Ingersoll Way)
- Iron Point Road (Empire Ranch Road to Dry Creek Road)

In addition to the long line striping locations listed above, there are various locations where

crosswalks, stop limit lines and miscellaneous markings will be upgraded. In all, the project will enhance over 2,400 linear feet of crosswalks, many near elementary schools, 400 linear feet of stop limit lines, and 1,600 square feet of miscellaneous markings such as stop, stop ahead, arrows and bike lane markings.

This project is expected to begin in April 2022 and be completed by the end of May 2022.

POLICY / RULE

Section 2.36.080 of the Folsom Municipal Code states, in part, that contracts for supplies, equipment, services, and construction with an estimated value of \$66,141 or greater shall be awarded by the City Council.

ANALYSIS

Public Works staff prepared the bid package, and the project was publicly advertised on January 7, 2022. On January 28, 2022, the Public Works Department received the following bids:

1. Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc.	\$ 107,120.75
2. Central Striping Service	\$ 134,946.10
3. Centerline Striping Co. Inc.	\$ 136,581.00
4. Chrisp Company	\$ 169,973.50

The Engineer's Estimate for this project was \$150,000. Staff estimated the project utilizing bid prices from similar work that occurred in 2021. The Public Works Department has found the bids to be in order and recommends that the contract be awarded to the low bidder; Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc. Staff will use the City's standard agreement in a form acceptable to the City Attorney.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The contract with Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc. would be authorized for \$107,121 with the project budgeted for a total of \$117,833, which includes a ten percent contingency amount of \$10,712 for potential change orders.

Funds in the amount of \$39,915 are budgeted and available in the Street Striping Project No. 8016, and \$77,918 is budgeted and available in the Street Overlay/Pavement Management Project No. 8017, both of which utilize Measure A funds, for Fiscal Year 2021-22.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

This project has been deemed categorically exempt from environmental review due to the following exemption: Class 1: Existing Facilities (c) Existing Street Maintenance.

ATTACHMENT

Resolution No. 10802 - A Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Execute a Construction Agreement with Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc. for the Pavement Striping Project FY 2021-22

Submitted,

Mark Rackovan, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

RESOLUTION NO. 10802

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH SIERRA TRAFFIC MARKINGS, INC. FOR THE PAVEMENT STRIPING PROJECT FY 2021-22

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has an annual program to inspect and upgrade existing street striping and pavement markings, as well as to install new striping and markings. This program ensures that roadway striping has adequate reflectivity and brightness to maintain safe driving and pedestrian conditions; and

WHEREAS, the bid package was publicly advertised on January 7, 2022 and on January 28, 2022 bids were received from Sierra Traffic Markings, Central Striping Service, Centerline Striping and Chrisp Company; and

WHEREAS, Sierra Traffic Markings submitted the lowest responsive and responsible bid in the amount of \$107,120.75; and

WHEREAS, the total budget will include a 10% contingency in the amount of \$10,712 for a total project budget of \$117,833; and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount \$39,915 are budgeted and available in the Street Striping Project, Project No. 8016, utilizing Measure A funds (Fund 276); and

WHEREAS, funds in the amount \$77,918 are budgeted and available in the Street Overlay/Pavement Management Project, Project No. 8017, utilizing Measure A funds (Fund 276); and

WHEREAS, the agreement will be in a form acceptable to the City Attorney:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Folsom authorizes the City Manager to execute a construction agreement with Sierra Traffic Markings, Inc. for the Pavement Striping Project FY 2021-22 in the amount of \$107,120.75, with the budgeted amount to include a ten percent contingency for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$117,833; and

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of February 2022, by the following roll-call vote:

AYES:	Councilmember(s):		
NOES:	Councilmember(s):		
ABSENT:	Councilmember(s):		
ABSTAIN:	Councilmember(s):		
		-	
		W! M. H. MAYOD	

ATTEST:

Christa Freemantle, CITY CLERK

This page is intentionally left blank.